

No. 17-379

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C. N/K/A DISH NETWORK
L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

J. CLIFTON COX
Special Counsel

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681

RACHEL NORDBY
JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS
Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for Respondent Florida Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVEDix
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 12
I. The Discriminatory-Effects Analysis Does Not
Implicate a Split of Authority Meriting Review. . 13
A. Petitioner’s Discriminatory-Effects Theory Is
Uniformly Rejected, and the Court Has
Denied Certiorari Four Times..... 14
B. The Decision Below Did Not Apply a Per Se
Rule That Taxes Affecting Only Interstate
Businesses Are Never Discriminatory..... 15
C. Alternative Grounds Supporting the
Judgment Make This Case a Bad Vehicle for
Resolving Any Split.20
II. Consistent with Established Rules for Assessing
Discriminatory Intent, the Decision Below
Considered Petitioner’s Evidence but Found It
Insufficient to Disregard the CST’s Articulated
Purpose.26
III. Congress Has Declined to Exercise Its
Commerce Clause Authority to Preempt Florida’s
CST.31

IV. Using This Case to Address Issues in Other Industries Would Be Contrary to the Case-by-Case Approach Under the Court’s Commerce Clause Precedent.32
 CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Scheiner,
 483 U.S. 266 (1987)21
Am. Trucking Ass’ns. v. Scheiner,
 509 A.2d 838 (Pa. 1986)30
Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation,
 490 U.S. 66 (1989) 11, 16
Armco Inc. v. Hardesty,
 467 U.S. 638 (1984) 18
Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman,
 511 U.S. 641 (1994)23, 24
Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n,
 429 U.S. 318 (1977) 18
C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,
 511 U.S. 383 (1994) 18
Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
 520 U.S. 564 (1997) 19

<i>Chambers Med. Techs. of S.C., Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 52 F.3d 1252 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1991).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Comella</i> , 735 A.2d 738 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Hake</i> , 738 A.2d 46 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	30
<i>Deere & Co. v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 1197 (N.H. 2015).....	29
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1984).....	17, 19
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	12, 32
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994).....	17, 19
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010).....	14, 19, 20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 401 (2015).....	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 477 S.W.3d 293 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)	14, 20, 22, 30
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State</i> , 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 567 U.S. 934 (2012).....	15

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 552 U.S. 1311 (2008)	15
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue (DIRECTV Mass.)</i> , 26 N.E.3d 258 (Mass. 2015)	passim
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Mass. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 136 S. Ct. 401 (2015)	14
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Utah State Tax Comm'n (DIRECTV Utah)</i> , 364 P.3d 1036 (Utah 2015)	14, 19
<i>Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson</i> , 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988)	16, 18
<i>E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Ct.</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	18, 22, 33
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	32, 35
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	29

<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	28
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	27
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	18, 26, 29, 33
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	12, 24
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (2002)	11, 17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	32, 35
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	33
<i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	23, 34
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1977)	18

Statutes

47 U.S.C § 303	17
47 U.S.C. § 542	21
Ch. 2000-260, Laws of Fla.	4
Ch. 2001-140, Laws of Fla.	4
Ch. 2017-12, Laws of Fla.	33
Fla. Stat. § 202.105	passim
Fla. Stat. § 202.11	4, 5, 17, 22
Fla. Stat. § 202.12	passim
Fla. Stat. § 202.12 (2000)	7
Fla. Stat. § 202.16	5
Fla. Stat. § 202.18 (2000)	7
Fla. Stat. § 202.19	5, 22, 25
Fla. Stat. § 202.24	6, 7, 25
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 602, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Title VI, 110 Stat. 144 (1996) (reprinted in notes to 47 U.S.C. § 152)	7, 21

Other Authorities

Ans. Br. of Appellees (Pet'r FLSC Br.), <i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. SC15-1249 (Fla. filed Nov. 23, 2015)	10, 24, 25
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae (U.S. Br.), <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , No. 10-1322 (U.S. filed May 23, 2012)	14, 19, 20, 31
Compl., <i>Tesla Motors, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-cv-1158 (W.D. Mich. filed Sept. 22, 2016)	34

Fla. Dep't of Revenue Technical Assistance Advisement 14A-010 (Apr. 7, 2014).....	5
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Utils. & Telecomms., CS/CS/CS/SB 1338 (2000) Staff Analysis (<i>CST Staff Analysis</i>) (June 28, 2000).....	4, 5
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , No. 17-494 (U.S. filed Oct. 3, 2017).....	35
Reply Br. of Pls./Appellants DIRECTV, LLC & DISH Network L.L.C., <i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , No. SJC-11658, 2014 WL 5420945 (Mass. filed Aug. 11, 2014)	19
State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2007, H.R. 3679, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	8
State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2008, S. 3418, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	8
State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2009, H.R. 1019, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	8
State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2011, H.R. 1804, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011).....	8
<i>State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 3679 Before the Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (2008 Hrg.)</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	7, 8, 22, 31
